

## Re: Freedom of Information Request: Apprenticeships and Apprenticeship Levy

From Information - Boundary Commission for England <information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk> Date Thu 06/02/2025 18:04

То

Dear

BCE-FOI-2025-03

Thank you for your email request for information to the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) on 5 February 2025, which has been considered under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000.

In your request for information you asked:

I would like to request the following information regarding your organisation's apprenticeship offerings:

- 1. What apprenticeship programmes are currently offered internally within your organisation?
- 2. Is your organisation an apprenticeship levy payer? If so, could you provide details about how the levy is utilised?
- The contact details (name, email, and/or phone number) for the person(s) responsible for Learning & Development and apprenticeships within your organisation.

#### Our response:

The Commission is largely dormant following the conclusion of the 2023 Review of Parliamentary constituency boundaries. We have two part-time staff and will not be considering apprenticeships or other learning and development until we begin preparing for the next review, currently planned to commence in 2029 and conclude in 2031.

- 1. The Commission has no apprenticeship programmes.
- 2. We do not pay any apprenticeship levy.
- 3. We have no-one currently responsible for learning and development and apprenticeships.

Under the provisions of the FOIA, if you are dissatisfied with the response provided you may wish to ask for an internal review. If this situation arises you should write to:

The Acting Secretary
Boundary Commission for England
2 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DF

Email: information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk

If you are not content with our response following an internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the BCE. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Office of the Information Commissioner Wycliffe House Water Lane

Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

### Kind regards





## **Boundary Commission for England**

2 Marsham Street | London | SW1P 4DF

t: 0303 445 1102

e: <u>information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk</u> w: <u>boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk</u>



From:

**Sent:** 05 February 2025 15:47

**To:** Information - Boundary Commission for England <information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk> **Subject:** Freedom of Information Request: Apprenticeships and Apprenticeship Levy

You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important

Good afternoon.

I hope this email finds you well. I am writing to submit a Freedom of Information request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Should this not be the correct email address can I ask that this be forwarded on please.

I would like to request the following information regarding your organisation's apprenticeship offerings:

- 1. What apprenticeship programmes are currently offered internally within your organisation?
- 2. Is your organisation an apprenticeship levy payer? If so, could you provide details about how the levy is utilised?
- 3. The contact details (name, email, and/or phone number) for the person(s) responsible for Learning & Development and apprenticeships within your organisation.

I would appreciate it if this information could be provided in electronic format. Should any part of my request require clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you for your time and assistance. I look forward to your response.









View our full apprenticeship portfolio here: <u>BPP Deployment Schedule</u>

## **BPP Education Group**

St James Building 79 Oxford Street Manchester M1 6FQ

LinkedIn | Facebook | Instagram | Twitter

BPP Holdings Limited 2021 – Owned by private equity firm TDR

# **Safeguarding**

- To report a safeguarding concern, please click here
- To report an urgent safeguarding concern, please call our safeguarding helpline: 07464 542
   636

If you are concerned about a student or would like further information about safeguarding within BPP please contact <a href="mailto:safeguarding@bpp.com">safeguarding@bpp.com</a>

If you are unable to reach us and you are in distress please note you can call the <u>Samaritans</u> for free. Please telephone: 116 123 they have listeners 24/7 365 days a year.

Other support services in your area can be found here - <a href="https://hubofhope.co.uk/">https://hubofhope.co.uk/</a>

### www.bpp.com

Please think about the environment before printing this email. Thank you.

This email was sent by either BPP Holdings Limited (registered number: 1245304), BPP University Limited (registered number: 02609100), BPP Professional Education Limited (registered number: 04546335) or BPP Learning Media Limited (registered number: 05959432) (collectively "BPP"). BPP University Limited, BPP Professional Education Limited and BPP Learning Media Limited have their registered office at BPP House, Aldine Place, 142 -144 Uxbridge Road, London W12 8AA. This email and its attachments are private and confidential. You may not copy, disclose, use or disseminate this email or its attachments without BPP's prior written consent. If you are not the intended recipient of this email please accept BPP's apologies, inform BPP that you are not the correct recipient, and delete this email from your system.

Emails are not secure and may contain viruses. BPP may monitor email traffic data and content of emails to maintain necessary service and security standards.

When you book certain BPP courses, your study materials can be provided by BPP Learning Media Limited (registered number: 5959432) and services, including tuition, will be provided by another BPP company. For details of the price breakdown of study-materials and courses, please visit www.bpp.com.